## FIRST AMENDMENT TO PRESIDENT'S EMPLOYMENT CONTRACT

The Board of Trustees of Laramie County Community College and Dr. Joe Schaffer, President of Laramie County Community College are parties to the President's Employment Contract dated June 20, 2018, with the appointment effective as of July 1, 2018 (hereinafter the "Contract").

By mutual agreement, the parties hereby agree to amend Article V. 1. as follows:

Edit the 1<sup>st</sup> sentence of the paragraph to read: For all services rendered under this Contract the Board shall pay the President an annual salary of \$217,464.

This amendment shall be effective as of July 1, 2022. Except as specifically provided above, all remaining terms and conditions of the Contract shall remain unchanged.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Dr. Joe Schaffer, President, and the Chair of the Board of Laramie County Community College have executed this First Amendment to President's Employment Contract on this \_\_\_\_ day of July, 2022.

LARAMIE COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE Board of Trustees

Wendy Soto Chair of the Board

## PRESIDENT

Joe Schaffer, Ed.D. President

First Amendment to Contract between Laramie County Community College and Joe Schaffer, College President